misstatements related to certain revenue transactions incorrectly recognized during the year ended December 31, 2016 as well as other transactions identified during
the Audit Committee’s investigation and management’s analysis and for certain changes in the Company’s accounting methods, reclassifications and revisions as
discussed in Note 2 to these consolidated financial statements.

 Our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015 have been restated to show the adjustments related to changes in the
Company’s accounting methods, reclassifications and revisions as discussed in Note 2 to these consolidated financial statements. The impact of all the
misstatements and adjustments described above on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ending December 31, 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

85

Table of Contents

86

Table of Contents

GlobalSCAPE, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2016
(in thousands except per share amounts)

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 8,895   -   $ 8,895
Short term investments   2,754   -   2,754
Accounts receivable, net   6,964   (676)   6,288
Federal income tax receivable   169   123   292
Prepaid and other expenses   521   10   531

Total current assets   19,303   (543)   18,760

Long term investments   12,779   -   12,779
Property and equipment, net   456   -   456
Capitalized software development costs, net   3,743   -   3,743
Goodwill   12,712   -   12,712
Deferred tax asset, net   942   108   1,050
Other assets   245   -   245

Total assets   $ 50,180   $ (435)   $ 49,745

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 876   $ 54   $ 930
Accrued expenses   1,836   (233)   1,603
Deferred revenue   13,655   -   13,655
Income taxes payable   -   -   -

Total current liabilities   16,367   (179)   16,188

Deferred revenue, non-current portion   3,790   -   3,790
Other long term liabilities   147   5   152

Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share, 10,000,000
shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding   -   -   -

Common stock, par value $0.001 per share, 40,000,000
shares authorized, 21,920,912 shares issued   22   -   22

Additional paid-in capital   21,650   106   21,756
Treasury stock, 403,581 shares, at cost   (1,452)   -   (1,452)
Retained earnings   9,656   (367)   9,289

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 29,876   $ (261)   $ 29,615
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 50,180   $ (435)   $ 49,745

87

Table of Contents

GlobalSCAPE, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Operating revenues:

Software licenses   $ 11,984   $ (741)   $ 11,243
Maintenance and support   18,668   -   18,668
Professional services   2,684   -   2,684

Total revenues   33,336   (741)   32,595
Costs of revenues

Software licenses   3,110   (39)   3,071
Maintenance and support   1,541   (4)   1,537
Professional services   1,671   13   1,684

Total costs of revenues   6,322   (30)   6,292
Gross profit   27,014   (711)   26,303

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing   11,682   (124)   11,558
General and administrative   6,975   (28)   6,947
Research and development   2,539   32   2,571

Total operating expenses   21,196   (120)   21,076
Income from operations   5,818   (591)   5,227

Other income   159   -   159
Income before income taxes   5,977   (591)   5,386

Income tax expense   2,026   (225)   1,801
Net income   $ 3,951   $ (366)   $ 3,585

Comprehensive income   $ 3,951   $ (366)   $ 3,585

Net income per common share:
Basic   $ 0.19   $ (0.02)   $ 0.17

Diluted   $ 0.18   $ (0.02)   $ 0.17

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   21,126   21,126   21,126
Diluted   21,677   21,677   21,677

Cash dividends declared per share   $ 0.06   $ -   $ 0.06

88

Table of Contents

GlobalSCAPE, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Operating Activities:
Net income   $ 3,951   (366)   $ 3,585

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Bad debt expense   72   110   182
Depreciation and amortization   2,045   -   2,045
Stock-based compensation   973   41   1,014
Deferred taxes   (2)   (108)   (110)
Excess tax deficiency from exercise of share based compensation   24   -   24

Subtotal before changes in operating assets and liabilities   7,063   (323)   6,740
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (1,161)   629   (532)
Prepaid expenses   (10)   (10)   (20)
Federal income taxes   352   (123)   229
Accrued interest receivable   (163)   -   (163)
Other assets   (185)   -   (185)
Accounts payable   37   54   91
Accrued expenses   (58)   (232)   (290)
Deferred revenues   1,177   1,177
Other long-term liabilities   13   5   18

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   7,065   -   7,065
Investing Activities:

Software development costs   (1,538)   -   (1,538)
Purchase of property and equipment   (226)   -   (226)
Purchase of certificates of deposit   (12,116)   -   (12,116)

[…]

Common stock cash dividends   -   -   -   -   (1,271)   (1,271)

Net income as restated (See Note)   -   -   -   -   3,585   3,585

Balance at December 31, 2016   21,920,912   $ 22   $ 21,756   $ (1,452)   $ 9,289   $ 29,615

Note:
Net income for the year ended December 31, 2016, as previously reported   $ 3,951
Adjustment   (366)
Net income for the year ended December 31, 2016, as restated   $ 3,585

Net income for the year ended December 31, 2015, as previously reported   $ 4,598
Adjustment   (72)
Net income for the year ended December 31, 2015, as restated   $ 4,526

90

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2015

(in thousands)

As Previously

Reported
Adjustments

As Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 15,885   $ -   $ 15,885
Short term investments   3,254   -   3,254
Accounts receivable, net   6,081   (143)   5,938
Federal income tax receivable   290   255   545
Prepaid and other expenses   511   -   511

Total current assets   26,021   112   26,133

Long term investments   -
Property and equipment, net   498   -   498
Capitalized software development costs, net   3,982   -   3,982
Goodwill   12,712   -   12,712
Deferred tax asset, net   940   -   940
Other assets   60   -   60

Total assets   $ 44,213   $ 112   $ 44,325

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   839   -   839
Accrued expenses   1,893   -   1,893
Deferred revenue   12,000   460   12,460
Income taxes payable   127   (127)   -

Total current liabilities   14,859   333   15,192

Deferred revenue, non-current portion   3,612   196   3,808
Other long term liabilities   44   90   134

Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock   -   -   -
Common stock   21   -   21
Additional paid-in capital   19,582   65   19,647
Treasury stock   (1,452)   -   (1,452)
Retained earnings   7,547   (572)   6,975

Total stockholders’ equity   25,698   (507)   25,191

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 44,213   $ 112   $ 44,325

91

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As Previously

Reported
Adjustments

As Restated

Operating revenues:

Software licenses   $ 12,023   $ -   $ 12,023
Maintenance and support   16,595   (106)   16,489
Professional services   2,223   -   2,223

Total revenues   30,841   (106)   30,735
Costs of revenues

Software licenses   2,428   2,428
Maintenance and support   1,466   4   1,470
Professional services   1,775   (380)   1,395

Total costs of revenues   5,669   (376)   5,293
Gross Profit   25,172   270   25,442
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing   10,025   406   10,431
General and administrative   6,168   (37)   6,131
Research and development   2,562   9   2,571

Total operating expenses   18,755   378   19,133
Income from operations   6,417   (108)   6,309
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense   (4)   -   (4)
Interest income   82   -   82

Total other income (expense), net   78   -   78
Income before income taxes   6,495   (108)   6,387
Provision for income taxes   1,897   (36)   1,861
Net income   $ 4,598   $ (72)   $ 4,526

Comprehensive income   $ 4,598   $ (72)   $ 4,526

Net income per common share - basic   $ 0.22   $ -   $ 0.22

Net income per common share - diluted   $ 0.22   $ -   $ 0.21

92

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands)

As Previously

Reported
Adjustments

As Restated

Operating Activities:
Net income   $ 4,598   (72)   $ 4,526

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Bad debt expense   62   (69)   (7)
Depreciation and amortization   1,553   1,553
Stock-based compensation   646   65   711
Deferred taxes   (248)   (248)
Excess tax deficiency from exercise of share based compensation   (58)   (58)

Subtotal before changes in operating assets and liabilities   6,553   (76)   6,477
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (205)   212   7
Prepaid expenses   (23)   (23)
Federal income taxes   (107)   (126)   (233)
Accrued interest receivable   (69)   (69)
Other assets   40   40
Accounts payable   (272)   (272)
Accrued expenses   303   303
Deferred revenues   808   (100)   708
Other long-term liabilities   (8)   90   82

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   7,020   -   7,020
Investing Activities:

Software development costs   (1,967)   (1,967)
Purchase of property and equipment   (152)   (152)
Purchase of certificates of deposit   -   -

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   (2,119)   -   (2,119)
Financing Activities:

Proceeds from exercise of stock options   508   508
Tax deficiency (benefit) from stock-based compensation   58   58